

No. 11-1231

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

AUBURN REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN
DANIEL D. EDELMAN
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-2595
Tel: (202) 624-2523
celgarten@crowell.com

*ROBERT L. ROTH
HOOPER, LUNDY &
BOOKMAN, P.C.
2000 K Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 587-2590
rroth@health-law.com
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi
INTRODUCTION 1
COUNTER-STATEMENT 6
 A. The Statutory and Regulatory Framework Is Incompatible with the Secretary’s Position..... 6
 B. The Decision Below Rejected the Secretary’s Claim to a Categorical Exemption from Equitable Tolling Principles..... 10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 13
 I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied This Court’s Precedents And The Application Of Those Precedents Does Not Call For This Court’s Review 14
 II. The Secretary’s Claims Of Administrative Burden Ring Hollow..... 21
 III. The Secretary’s Effort to Manufacture a Circuit Conflict Is Strained and Unconvincing..... 26
CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alacare Home Health Servs., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 891 F.2d 850 (1990)	27
<i>Anaheim Mem'l Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 130 F.3d 845 (9 th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	29
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	2, 6, 19, 20
<i>Bradford Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d. 473 (W.D. Pa. 2000)	27
<i>Franconia Associates v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	15
<i>In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.</i> , <i>Baystate Health System v. Leavitt</i> , 414 F.3d 7 (D.C.Cir 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1054 (2006)	5, 24
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1996)	passim
<i>Lenox Hill Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2000)	26
<i>Ozark Mountain Reg. Rehab Center v. DHHS</i> , 798 F. Supp. 16 (D.C. 1992)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Continued

Scarborough v. Principi,
541 U.S. 401 (2004)..... 11, 16, 17

St. Joseph’s Hospital v. Heckler,
786 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1986).....26, 27

United States v. Brockamp,
519 U.S. 347 (1997)..... passim

Western Medical Enterprises, Inc. v. Heckler,
783 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1986).....26, 27

Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs, Inc. v.
Shalala, 525 U.S. 449 (1999)..... 30

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(a)(2)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(a)(3)..... 7, 19, 26

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 405.1801 8

42 C.F.R. § 405.1803 (2011)..... 7

42 C.F.R. § 405.1836 (2011)..... 20

42 C.F.R. § 405.1841(b) (2007)..... 8, 12, 20, 26

42 C.F.R. § 405.1853(e) 13

42 C.F.R. § 405.1857(a)..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Continued

42 C.F.R. § 405.1885(b)(3) (2011)9, 20

42 C.F.R. § 405.1885(d) (2007)9, 10, 20

OTHER

Exec. Order No. 12,866, 3 C.F.R. 638 (1994),
reprinted as amended in 5 U.S.C. § 6013, 4

Medicare Claims Processing Manual,
Ch. 29, § 90.9.....10

73 Fed. Reg. 30,190 (May 23, 2008)8
